stock borrowing arrangement between Bear Stearns and DJM Holding Ltd. solely to

cover over-allocations in the International Placing. The Over-allotment Shares will

be used to facilitate the return in full to DJM Holding Ltd. of 16,200,000 borrowed

Shares which were used solely to cover over-allocations in the International Placing.

Immediately after the issue of the Over-allotment Shares, the total number of Shares

in issue will be 556,207,860, of which an aggregate of 156,047,500 Shares will be

held in public hands, representing approximately 28.1% of the total number of Shares

in issue as enlarged by the Over-allotment Shares.

Approval for listing of and permission to deal in the Over-allotment Shares was

granted by the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange.

— 2 —

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and immediately
after the issue of the Over-allotment Shares by the Company is as follows:

Shareholders

Immediately before the
issue of the Over-allotment

Shares

Immediately after
the issue of the Over-

allotment Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate %
of issued share

capital
Number of

Shares

Approximate %
of issued share

capital

Original

non-public
shareholders

Controlling
Shareholders
(Note 1) 278,959,040 51.7% 278,959,040 50.1%

Employee
Shareholders
(Note 2) 22,868,000 4.2% 22,868,000 4.1%

IDG Group 78,333,320 14.5% 78,333,320 14.1%

Happy Sunshine
Limited 20,000,000 3.7% 20,000,000 3.6%

Public shareholders
(Note 3) 139,847,500 25.9% 156,047,500 28.1%

Total 540,007,860 100.0% 556,207,860 100.0%

Notes

1. Immediately before the issue of the Over-allotment Shares, the approximately 51.7% interest in

the Company are owned as to approximately 34.0% by DJM Holding Ltd., approximately 6.6%

by Fitter Property Inc., approximately 4.9% by Richmedia Holdings Limited and approximately

6.2% by Eagle World International Inc..

2. Immediately before the issue of the Over-allotment Shares, the approximately 4.2% interest in

the Company are owned as to approximately 2.4% by Cristionna Holdings Limited,

approximately 0.6% by Lilywhites Venture Limited, approximately 0.3% by Main Shine

Company Limited, approximately 0.3% by Wu Chak Man, approximately 0.3% by Growing Up